KUMPULAN FIMA BERHAD

(Company No.:11817-V)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Condensed Consolidated Income Statements

For the Fourth Quarter Ended 31 March 2003

Except as disclosed otherwise, the figures have not been audited
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RM'000

RM'000
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RM'000

Revenue

60,556

      

 

44,595

             

 

221,136

    

 

187,310

           

 

Operating Expenses

(61,782)

     

 

(91,686)

            

 

(205,967)

   

 

(242,615)

          

 

Other Operating Income

5,127

        

 

2,412

               

 

7,560

        

 

12,663

             

 

Income arising from surrender of a

 subsidiary's stockbroking licence

-

               

 

-

                      

 

43,870

      

 

-

                      

 

Impairment writeback/(loss)

2,940

        

 

(906)

                 

 

-

               

 

(906)

                 

 

Profit/(Loss) from Operations

6,841

        

 

(45,585)

            

 

66,599

      

 

(43,548)

            

 

Finance Costs

5,617

        

 

(11,989)

            

 

(7,757)

       

 

(21,802)

            

 

Share of Profit of

Associated Companies

1,657

        

 

1,668

               

 

4,870

        

 

3,366

               

 

Profit/(Loss) Before Tax

14,115

      

 

(55,906)

            

 

63,712

      

 

(61,984)

            

 

Taxation

216

           

 

(6,130)

              

 

(6,667)

       

 

(12,956)

            

 

Profit/(Loss) After Tax

14,331

      

 

(62,036)

            

 

57,045

      

 

(74,940)

            

 

Minority Interest

(1,278)

       

 

(233)

                 

 

(3,927)

       

 

(3,728)

              

 

Net Profit/(Loss) for the Period

13,053

      

 

(62,269)

            

 

53,118

      

 

(78,668)

            

 

Earnings/(Loss) Per Share:

Basic (sen)

4.96

(23.66)

20.18

(29.89)


KUMPULAN FIMA BERHAD

(Company No.:11817-V)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2003

Except as disclosed otherwise, the figures have not been audited
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As At

31-03-2003

31-03-2002

(Unaudited)

(Audited)

RM'000

RM'000

Property, plant and equipment

264,769

272,376

Investment in associated companies

59,892

49,107

Long term investments

54

67

Net Goodwill on consolidation

608

705

Plantation development expenditure

7,658

8,172

332,981

330,427

Current Assets

Inventories

42,444

40,133

Trade & other receivables

53,936

40,712

Due from related companies

1,091

1,699

Dividend receivable

0

1,569

Cash and deposits

32,635

35,314

130,106

119,427

Current Liabilities

Trade & other payables

51,205

46,223

Overdraft & Short Term Borrowings

181,000

130,774

Due to related companies

53

1,288

Taxation

7,171

19,092

239,429

197,377

Net Current Assets/(Liabilities)

(109,323)

(77,950)

223,658

       

 

252,477

       

 

Represented by:

Share capital

263,160

263,160

Reserves

(232,556)

(280,424)

Shareholders' funds

30,604

(17,264)

Minority interests

158,932

156,025

Long term liabilities

Long term borrowings

24,092

105,073

Retirement benefits

2,092

1,805

Deferred taxation

7,938

6,838

223,658

252,477

 

Net Tangible Assets/(Liabilities) Per Share (sen)

11.40

(6.83)


KUMPULAN FIMA BERHAD

(Company No.:11817-V)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statements For the Fourth Quarter Ended 31 March 2003

Except as disclosed otherwise, the figures have not been audited
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31-03-2003

RM'000

Profit before taxation

63,712

Adjustments for:

Depreciation

14,655

Loss/(Gain) on disposal of property, plant & equipment

(140)

Share of profits of associated companies

(4,870)

Unrealised foreign exchange gain

(4,389)

Net loss on disposal of associates

196

Provision for doubtful debts

288

Provision for stock obsolescence

1,990

Provision for retirement benefits

287

Amortisation of net goodwill

97

Property, plant & equipment written off

541

Amortisation of plantation development expenditure

2,116

Interest expense

13,374

Interest income

(1,613)

Proceed from disposal of Stockbroking business

(43,870)

Operating profit before working capital changes

42,374

Working capital changes

Inventories

(4,301)

Net change in current assets

(13,134)

Net change in current liabilities

11,390

Cash generated from operations

36,329

Interest paid

(10,757)

Taxation paid

(22,034)

Net cash used in operating activities

3,538

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:

Proceeds from disposal of associated company

1,045

Proceeds from disposal of Stockbroking business

45,000

Plantation development

(1,602)

Purchase of long term investment

(9,750)

Purchase of property, plant & equipment

(14,711)

Proceeds from disposal of property, plant & equipment

1,268

Net dividends received

2,982

Interest received

670

Net cash used in investing activities

24,902

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:

Net repayment of borrowings

(30,680)

Net dividends paid to minority shareholders of a subsidiary

(1,020)

Net cash generated from financing activities

(31,700)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash & cash equivalent

(3,260)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year

27,693

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year

24,433

Cash and cash equivalents:

Cash and bank balances

15,917

Fixed deposit with financial institutions

16,718

Overdraft

(8,202)

24,433


KUMPULAN FIMA BERHAD

(Company No.:11817-V)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity

For the Fourth Quarter Ended 31 March 2003

Except as disclosed otherwise, the figures have not been audited
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Group

At 1-4-2002

263,160

   

 

12,161

       

 

69,641

           

 

51,371

    

 

(413,597)

          

 

(17,264)

  

 

Revaluation deficit

-

             

 

-

                

 

(2,756)

           

 

-

             

 

-

                     

 

(2,756)

    

 

Impairment loss

-

             

 

-

                

 

(1,700)

           

 

-

             

 

-

                     

 

(1,700)

    

 

Capital reserve

-

             

 

-

                

 

-

                   

 

12

           

 

(12)

                  

 

-

            

 

Statutory reserve

-

             

 

-

                

 

-

                   

 

(8,684)

     

 

8,684

              

 

-

            

 

Translation loss

-

             

 

-

                

 

-

                   

 

(794)

        

 

-

                     

 

(794)

       

 

Net profit/(loss) for the year

-

             

 

-

                

 

-

                   

 

-

             

 

53,118

             

 

53,118

   

 

At 31-03-2003

263,160

   

 

12,161

       

 

65,185

           

 

41,905

    

 

(351,807)

          

 

30,604
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Non-distributable

Capital reserve
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Foreign
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exchange

Capital

reserve

subsidiaries
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fund

Total

RM'000
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At 1-4-2002

26,309

    

 

15,941

       

 

437

               

 

8,684

      

 

51,371

             

 

Capital reserve

449

         

 

-

                

 

(437)
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Statutory reserve

-

             

 

-

                

 

-
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Translation loss

-

             

 

(794)

          

 

-

                   

 

-
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At 31-03-2003
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-

                   

 

-

             

 

41,905

             

 


Selected Explanatory Notes :

· Part A – requirement of MASB 26 para 16.

· Part B – requirement of KLSE listing requirements (Part A of Appendix 9B)

Part A – MASB 26

A1.
Accounting policies

The interim financial report has been prepared in accordance with MASB 26 Interim Financial Reporting and Appendix 9B of the KLSE Listing Requirements.  The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group in this interim financial report are consistent with those adopted in the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2002.

During the financial year ended 31 March 2003, the Group and the Company adopted the following:

MASB Standards for the first time :

MASB 19     Events after the Balance Sheet Date

MASB 20     Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets

MASB 22     Segment Reporting

MASB 23     Impairment of Assets

MASB 24     Financial Instruments : Disclosure and Presentation

The adoption of MASB 19, 20, 22, 23 and 24 have not given rise to any adjustments to the opening balances of retained profits of the prior and current year or to changes in comparatives.

A2.
Qualification of financial statements 

The financial statements of the Company was not subject to any audit qualification for the financial year ended 31 March, 2002.

A3.
Seasonal and cyclical factors

Results of the Group have not been affected by seasonal or cyclical factors except for manufacturing segment.

A4.
Unusual items affecting the financial statements

There were no unusual items affecting the financial statements of the Group at the date of this report except for the income arising from the surrender of the stockbroking licence of Fima Securities Sdn Bhd (now known as Fima RLA Sdn Bhd) of approximately RM43.87 million.

A5.
Changes in estimates

There were no changes in estimates of amount reported in prior interim periods of the current or previous financial year, which have a material effect in the current interim period.

A6.
Issuances, cancellation, repurchases, resale and repayment of debts and equity securities

There were no issuances, cancellation, repurchases, resale and repayment of debts and equity securities for the current financial year to date.

A7.
Dividend paid

There were no dividend paid during the current financial.

A8.
Segmental revenue and segment result for business segments

By Industry Segments
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Employed

RM'000

RM'000

RM'000

Manufacturing

105,503

13,098

151,190

Stockbroking*

80

40,823

15,492

Bulking

32,087

16,219

135,371

Agrobased

82,464

691

91,408

Others

34,458

(1,021)

260,700

254,592

69,810

654,161

Group's share of associated

companies's result

0

4,870

0

254,592

74,680

654,161

Consolidation adjustments

(33,456)

(10,968)

(189,374)

221,136

63,712

464,787


* On 28 October 2002, Kumpulan Fima Berhad (“KFIMA”) had announced that Fima Securities Sdn Bhd (now known as Fima RLA Sdn Bhd) has surrendered its stockbroking licence to the Securities Commission on 28 October 2002 and has ceased its stockbroking business to enable M&A Securities Sdn Bhd to commence its Kuala Lumpur office of M&A Securities Sdn Bhd on the same day.

A9.
Valuations of property, plant and equipment

The valuations of land and buildings have been brought forward without any amendments from the previous annual financial statements except for:

i. the land at Lot 26, Section 20, Petaling Jaya, District of Petaling, Selangor Darul Ehsan which was revalued on 16 December 2002 by Messrs Jurunilai Bersekutu at RM11,500,000.  This valuation result in a reversal of a revaluation surplus of approximately RM2.76 million previously recognized on the same property.

ii. the land at Lot Numbers 3886, 3887, 3890 and 3891 CT 12458, CT 12459, CT 12462 and CT 12463, Mukim of Jeram Batu, District of Pontian, Johor Darul Takzim, where the value decreased from RM7.0 million to RM5.3 million based on the offer received from a prospective buyer.  This resulted in a reversal of a revaluation surplus of approximately RM1.7 million previously recognized on the same property.

A10.
Subsequent material events

(a) On 29 April 2003, a subsidiary of Kumpulan Fima Berhad, Fima Corporation Berhad ("FCB")  fully subscribed to an additional 5,250,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each representing in Giesecke & Devrient Malaysia Sdn Bhd (“G&D”), an associated company, for a cash consideration of RM5,250,000. FCB’s equity interest in G&D remains at 30%.

(b) As part of the Debt Settlement Plan of Fima RLA Sdn Bhd (“FRLA”) (formerly known as Fima Securities Sdn Bhd) dated 4 January 2002, a total sum of RM3,743,208 was disbursed in April 2003 towards partial redemption of preferential shares.

A11.
Inventories 

During the year certain inventories were written-down by RM1.99 million to its net realizable value. 

A12.
Changes in the composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group for the current period and the financial period to date including business combination, acquisition or disposal of subsidiaries and long term investments other than disclosed in Notes A10 above and B6 below.

A13.
Changes in contingent liabilities

The were no additional contingent liabilities for the period except as disclosed in note B11 and below:

KFIMA has provided a corporate guarantee in respect of   the loans by a sub-subsidiary, International Food Corporation Ltd amounting to approximately RM31.86 million.

A14.
Significant Acquisition and Disposal of Property, Plant and Equipment

As at the end of financial period to-date, the Group’s significant acquisition of property, plant and equipment are as follows:
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Year To-date

31-03-2003

RM'000

Plant and machinery

1,111

Motor vehicles

624

Industrial vehicles

2,843

Furniture & Fittings & Computers

322

Storage tank and pipeline

1,985

Capital work-in-progress

8,347

15,232


A15.
Capital commitments

	
	31-03-2003

RM’000

	Property, plant & equipment
	

	Approved and contracted for
	1,283

	Approved but not contracted for
	20,709

	
	21,992

	Investment in a joint venture company
	5,250

	Lease
	31

	Total
	27,273


A16.
Related Party Transactions
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Year Todate

31-03-2003

Group

RM'000

Purchase of cattle feeds by Fima-TLP Feedlot Sdn Bhd

from its shareholder

- Lee Pineapple Co. Pte. Ltd.

(222)

Nationwide Express Courier Services Bhd, fellow subsidiary

- Management services fees

78

- Courier service

(166)

Hawk Rent A Car Sdn Bhd, fellow subsidiary

- Management services fees

3

Europel Sales Sdn Bhd, fellow subsidiary

- Repair & maintenance of vehicles

(89)


Part B – KLSE Revised Listing Requirements

B1.
Review of performance

The group recorded profit before tax of RM63.71 million for the financial year under review, as compared to loss of RM61.98 million recorded in the same period last year. This better performance was mainly as a result of:

i.
Income of RM43.87 million arising from the surrender of stockbroking licence of a subsidiary, Fima Securities Sdn Bhd;

ii.
A lower provision for doubtful debts charged to the income statement of RM0.29 million in the current year, compared to RM60.58 million charged in the previous year;

iii.
A decrease in finance related costs by RM14.1 million mainly due to net foreign exchange gain of RM4.39 million recorded in the current year as compared with net foreign exchange loss of RM7.99 million recorded in the previous year; and

iv.
Higher share of profits in associated company by RM1.5 million for the current financial year.

B2.
Quarterly analysis

For the quarter under review, the Group recorded a lower profit before tax of RM14.11 million, as compared to RM40.90 million in the immediate preceding quarter. The current quarter profit before tax arose mainly from:

i.
Recognition of unrealised foreign exchange gain of RM12.87 million as a result of the weakening of US Dollar against PNG Kina; and

ii.
The reversal of an impairment loss of RM2.94 million, previously recognised in the preceding quarter.

The preceding quarter’s results of RM40.90 million was mainly due to the income of RM43.87 million arising from surrender of stockbroking licence of a subsidiary.

B3.
Prospects

The Group expects improvement in the performance of the Bulking and Agro-based Divisions. Barring unforeseen circumstances, the Directors expect the performance of the Group to remain satisfactory for the new financial year.

B4.
Explanatory notes on variances with profit forecasts or profit guarantee

Not applicable as the Group did not issue any profit forecast and/or profit guarantee to the public.

B5.
Taxation

Taxation for the current period and period to-date comprises the following:
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RM'000

Income tax - current year

3,644

8,176

Income tax - prior year

(4,030)

(4,030)

Deferred taxation

(351)

1,100

Share of taxation of associated companies

521

1,421

(216)

6,667


The disproportionate taxation charge of the Group is principally due to certain expenses disallowed for taxation purposes and no Group relief are available.

B6.
Profits/(losses) on sale of unquoted investments and/or properties
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RM'000
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-

(196)


KFIMA has completed the disposal of its 30% equity interest in Perbadanan Perak Fimaly Plantations Sdn Bhd comprising 1,044,683 ordinary shares of RM1.00 for a total cash consideration RM1,044,683.00.  The announcement had been made accordingly on 8 July 2002.

B7.
Purchase or disposal of quoted securities

There was no purchase or disposal of quoted securities for the current quarter and financial year to-date ended 31 March 2003.

Investment in quoted shares as at end of the financial period ended 31 March 2003 is as follows:
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B8.
Corporate proposals

On 26 December 2002, Kumpulan Fima Berhad (“KFIMA”) entered into a Sale & Purchase Agreement with UMW Toyota Motor Sdn Bhd for the disposal of a piece of land held under Pajakan Negeri 10414, Lot 26, Seksyen 20, Town of Petaling Jaya, District of Petaling Jaya, Selangor Darul Ehsan, for a total cash consideration of RM11,691,750.00.

KFIMA is proceeding to convene an Extraordinary General Meeting to obtain shareholders’ approval on the proposed disposal.

B9.
Borrowings and debt securities
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RM'000

Secured

Current

180,487

Non-current

23,229

203,716

Unsecured

Current

513

Non-current

863

1,376

Total Borrowings

205,092


The borrowing of foreign sub-subsidiary amounting to RM23.12 million and RM8.74 million is denominated in US Dollar and Kina respectively.

B10.
Off balance sheet financial instruments

The Group is not a party to any financial instruments which may have off balance sheet risk at the date of this report.

B11.
Changes in material litigation

Pending material litigations since 31 March 2002 are as follows:

Fima Corporation Berhad

(a) A subsidiary of the Company, Fima Coporation Berhad ("Plaintiff") had served a Writ of Summons against a third party for arrears of rental and other expenses amounting to RM1.70 million. The defendant filed their Statement of Defence denying the tenancy contract and counter claim for over payment of RM2.06 million. On 7 February 2003, the High Court ruled in the Plaintiff's favour in respect of the Plaintiff's application for Summary Judgment for the sum of RM1.18 million. The High Court also ordered that the remaining claim of RM0.52 million be proceeded with full trial. The Plaintiff's solicitors are preparing a draft Judgment to be filed into Court.
In view of the uncertainty of recovering the amount awarded to the subsidiary, the amount of approximately RM1.18 million has not been recognised in the income statement of the subsidiary in the current financial year.
(b) Following the termination of the Tenancy Agreement by Malaysia Airports Holding Berhad on 11 May 2000, FCB as the Principal Tenant has issued a termination notice dated 15 May 2000 to all its respective subtenants at Airtel Complex.

Pursuant to the above, on 28 September 2001, FCB was served a Writ of Summons dated 9 August 2001 from a tenant claiming for a compensation sum of RM2.12 million being their renovation costs and general damages.  FCB’s Board has sought the opinion from the solicitors and is of the opinion that there should be no compensation payable to the tenant as the demised premise was acquired by a relevant authority which was provided in the Tenancy Agreement between FCB and the tenant.

The Tenant had filed its amended Writ of Summons on 24 June 2002 and served the same to FCB on 14 January 2003.  Subsequently, FCB filed its amended Statement of Defence on 20 January 2003 into Court and currently is awaiting the Tenant to reply to the Statement of Defence.

Fima RLA Sdn Bhd (“FRLA”) (formerly known as Fima Securities Sdn Bhd (“FSSB”)) – Sub-subsidiary

a) A claim of RM6.91 million was made by a client of FRLA against FRLA for breach of contract as the client alleged that FRLA had failed to purchase certain shares.  FRLA has filed a defence indicating that no contract existed and the arrangement was purely between third parties.  The matter is fixed for Case Management on 16 September 2003.  In addition the first Third Party’s application to set aside the Third Party notice is fixed for mention on 23 July 2003.  After consultation with the company solicitors, FRLA’s Directors are of the opinion that the client’s claim will be unsuccessful and accordingly no provision has been made in the financial statements.

b) A client of FRLA has taken legal action to nullify three purchase contracts amounting to RM10.6 million.  However, FRLA is counterclaiming for settlement of outstanding margin transactions of RM31.46 million from the said client and the remisier concerned.  On 3 May 2002, the Court dismissed the Plaintiff application to strike out FRLA amended defence and counterclaim.  However, the second Defendant’s (in the counterclaim) application to strike out the counterclaim was allowed.  FRLA has appealed against the said decision which is now fixed for hearing on 8 July 2003.  This action has been consolidated with another court action where a client has taken legal action against FRLA for alleged unauthorised trade of the client’s account, seeking for general damages to be assessed by the Court and/or return of 4 million shares.  After consultation with the company solicitors, the Directors of FRLA are of the opinion that FRLA has adequate defence for both claims and that the claim will be dismissed.  Accordingly no provision has been made in the financial statements.

c) A former remisier (“Plaintiff”) of FRLA on 19 November 2002 made a claim against FRLA and its six Directors for a total sum of RM5,905,573.40.  An application has been filed to strike out the claim against the Directors, which was fixed for hearing on 7 April 2003.  However, the hearing date was vacated pending transfer of the file or matter to the Civil Division.  The Directors of FRLA are of the opinion that FRLA has adequate defence for this claim and that the claim will be dismissed.  Accordingly no provision has been made in the financial statements.

FRLA had made a claim for contra losses for the sum of RM83,183,489.56 against First Defendant and Second Defendant (former Remisier of FRLA) for indemnity and fraud.  First Defendant has made counterclaim for return of 3,000,000 units of Ayer Hitam Planting Syndicate Bhd shares pledged as collateral.  The court has fixed the matter for further case management on 24 June 2003.    After consultation with the company solicitors, the Directors of FRLA are of the opinion that FRLA has adequate defence on the counterclaim and that the counterclaim will be dismissed.  Accordingly no provision has been made in the financial statements.

B12.
Dividends

The Directors do not recommend any payment of dividends for the financial year under review.

B13.
Earnings/(loss) per share

The basic earning/(loss) per share is calculated as follows:
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31-03-2003

31-03-2002

31-03-2003

31-03-2002

Net profit/(loss) attributable to

shareholders (RM'000)

13,053

(62,269)

53,118

(78,668)

Number of ordinary shares
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263,160

263,160

263,160
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(23.66)
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(29.89)


By order of the Board

MOHD YUSOF BIN PANDAK YATIM

MD JUNID BIN MD YUSOF

Company Secretaries

Kuala Lumpur

Dated : 28 May 2003
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Sheet1

						Current Year				Current Year

						Quarter				Todate

						31-03-2003				31-03-2003

						RM'000				RM'000

		Income tax - current year				3,644				8,176				4532

		Income tax - prior year				(4,030)				(4,030)

		Deferred taxation				(351)				1,100				1451
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														Period ended

														31-03-2003

														RM'000

		Profit before taxation												63,712

		Adjustments for:

		Depreciation												14,655

		Loss/(Gain) on disposal of property, plant & equipment												(140)

		Share of profits of associated companies												(4,870)

		Unrealised foreign exchange gain												(4,389)

		Net loss on disposal of associates												196

		Provision for doubtful debts												288

		Provision for stock obsolescence												1,990

		Provision for retirement benefits												287

		Amortisation of net goodwill												97

		Property, plant & equipment written off												541

		Amortisation of plantation development expenditure												2,116

		Interest expense												13,374

		Interest income												(1,613)

		Proceed from disposal of Stockbroking business												(43,870)

		Operating profit before working capital changes												42,374

		Working capital changes

		Inventories												(4,301)

		Net change in current assets												(13,134)

		Net change in current liabilities												11,390

		Cash generated from operations												36,329

		Interest paid												(10,757)

		Taxation paid												(22,034)

		Net cash used in operating activities												3,538

		CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:

		Proceeds from disposal of associated company												1,045

		Proceeds from disposal of Stockbroking business												45,000

		Plantation development												(1,602)

		Purchase of long term investment												(9,750)

		Purchase of property, plant & equipment												(14,711)

		Proceeds from disposal of property, plant & equipment												1,268

		Net dividends received												2,982

		Interest received												670

		Net cash used in investing activities												24,902

		CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:

		Net repayment of borrowings												(30,680)

		Net dividends paid to minority shareholders of a subsidiary												(1,020)

		Net cash generated from financing activities												(31,700)

		Net increase/(decrease) in cash & cash equivalent												(3,260)

		Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year												27,693

		Cash and cash equivalents at end of year												24,433

		Cash and cash equivalents:

		Cash and bank balances												15,917

		Fixed deposit with financial institutions												16,718

		Overdraft												(8,202)

														24,433
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										As At				As At

										31-03-2003				31-03-2002

										(Unaudited)				(Audited)

										RM'000				RM'000

		Property, plant and equipment								264,769				272,376

		Investment in associated companies								59,892				49,107

		Long term investments								54				67

		Net Goodwill on consolidation								608				705

		Plantation development expenditure								7,658				8,172

										332,981				330,427

		Current Assets

		Inventories								42,444				40,133

		Trade & other receivables								53,936				40,712

		Due from related companies								1,091				1,699

		Dividend receivable								0				1,569

		Cash and deposits								32,635				35,314

										130,106				119,427

		Current Liabilities

		Trade & other payables								51,205				46,223

		Overdraft & Short Term Borrowings								181,000				130,774

		Due to related companies								53				1,288

		Taxation								7,171				19,092

										239,429				197,377

		Net Current Assets/(Liabilities)								(109,323)				(77,950)

										223,658				252,477

		Represented by:

		Share capital								263,160				263,160

		Reserves								(232,556)				(280,424)

		Shareholders' funds								30,604				(17,264)

		Minority interests								158,932				156,025

		Long term liabilities

		Long term borrowings								24,092				105,073

		Retirement benefits								2,092				1,805

		Deferred taxation								7,938				6,838

										223,658				252,477

														0

		Net Tangible Assets/(Liabilities) Per Share (sen)								11.40				(6.83)

										- 0
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										Non-distributable

								Share		Share		Revaluation		* Other		Accumulated

								capital		premium		reserve		reserves		losses		Total

								RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000

		Group

		At 1-4-2002						263,160		12,161		69,641		51,371		(413,597)		(17,264)

		Revaluation deficit						-		-		(2,756)		-		-		(2,756)

		Impairment loss						-		-		(1,700)		-		-		(1,700)

		Capital reserve						-		-		-		12		(12)		-

		Statutory reserve						-		-		-		(8,684)		8,684		-

		Translation loss						-		-		-		(794)		-		(794)

		Net profit/(loss) for the year						-		-		-		-		53,118		53,118

		At 31-03-2003						263,160		12,161		65,185		41,905		(351,807)		30,604

		* Other Reserves

								Non-distributable

								Capital reserve

								arising from		Foreign				Statutory

								bonus issue in		exchange		Capital		reserve

								subsidiaries		reserve		reserve		fund		Total

								RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000

		At 1-4-2002						26,309		15,941		437		8,684		51,371

		Capital reserve						449		-		(437)		-		12

		Statutory reserve						-		-		-		(8,684)		(8,684)

		Translation loss						-		(794)		-		-		(794)

		At 31-03-2003						26,758		15,147		-		-		41,905
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										31-03-2003

										RM'000

				Secured

						Current				180,487

						Non-current				23,229

										203,716

				Unsecured

						Current				513

						Non-current				863

										1,376

				Total Borrowings						205,092
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										Individual Quarter								Cumulative Quarter

								Current				Preceding Year				Current				Preceding Year

								Year				Corresponding				Year				Corresponding

								Quarter				Quarter				Todate				Period

								31-03-03				31-03-02				31-03-03				31-03-02

								RM'000				RM'000				RM'000				RM'000

		Revenue						60,556				44,595				221,136				187,310

		Operating Expenses						(61,782)				(91,686)				(205,967)				(242,615)

		Other Operating Income						5,127				2,412				7,560				12,663

		Income arising from surrender of a

		subsidiary's stockbroking licence						-				-				43,870				-

		Impairment writeback/(loss)						2,940				(906)				-				(906)

		Profit/(Loss) from Operations						6,841				(45,585)				66,599				(43,548)

		Finance Costs						5,617				(11,989)				(7,757)				(21,802)

		Share of Profit of

		Associated Companies						1,657				1,668				4,870				3,366

		Profit/(Loss) Before Tax						14,115				(55,906)				63,712				(61,984)

		Taxation						216				(6,130)				(6,667)				(12,956)

		Profit/(Loss) After Tax						14,331				(62,036)				57,045				(74,940)

		Minority Interest						(1,278)				(233)				(3,927)				(3,728)

		Net Profit/(Loss) for the Period						13,053				(62,269)				53,118				(78,668)

		Earnings/(Loss) Per Share:

		Basic (sen)						4.96				(23.66)				20.18				(29.89)
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				Individual Quarter						Cummulative Quarter

				31-03-2003		31-03-2002				31-03-2003		31-03-2002

		Net profit/(loss) attributable to

		shareholders (RM'000)		13,053		(62,269)				53,118		(78,668)

		Number of ordinary shares		263,160		263,160				263,160		263,160

		in issue ('000)

		Earning/(loss) per share (sen)		4.96		(23.66)				20.18		(29.89)
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												Profit/(Loss)				Total Assets

				Segments				Revenue				Before Tax				Employed

								RM'000				RM'000				RM'000

				Manufacturing				105,503				13,098				151,190

				Stockbroking*				80				40,823				15,492

				Bulking				32,087				16,219				135,371

				Agrobased				82,464				691				91,408

				Others				34,458				(1,021)				260,700

								254,592				69,810				654,161

				Group's share of associated

				companies's result				0				4,870				0

								254,592				74,680				654,161

				Consolidation adjustments				(33,456)				(10,968)				(189,374)

								221,136				63,712				464,787
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				Current

				Year Todate

				31-03-2003

		Group		RM'000

		Purchase of cattle feeds by Fima-TLP Feedlot Sdn Bhd

		from its shareholder

		- Lee Pineapple Co. Pte. Ltd.		(222)

		Nationwide Express Courier Services Bhd, fellow subsidiary

		- Management services fees		78

		- Courier service		(166)

		Hawk Rent A Car Sdn Bhd, fellow subsidiary

		- Management services fees		3

		Europel Sales Sdn Bhd, fellow subsidiary

		- Repair & maintenance of vehicles		(89)





Sheet2

				Current

				Year Todate

				31-03-2003

		Company		RM'000				Feedlot		FCB		FCB		KFIMA		KFIMA		Hawk

		Purchase of cattle feeds by Fima-TLP Feedlot Sdn Bhd

		from its shareholder

		- Lee Pineapple Co. Pte. Ltd.		(222)				(222)

		Nationwide Express Courier Services Bhd, fellow subsidiary

		- Management services fees		78										78

		- Courier service		(166)						(75)		(82)		(9)

		Hawk Rent A Car Sdn Bhd, fellow subsidiary

		- Management services fees		3														3

		Europel Sales Sdn Bhd, fellow subsidiary

		- Repair & maintenance of vehicles		(89)						(11)				(78)
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						Current Year

						Todate

						31-03-2003

						RM'000

		At cost				1

		At net book value				1

		At market value				13
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										Current

										Year To-date

										31-03-2003

										RM'000

		Plant and machinery								1,111

		Motor vehicles								624

		Industrial vehicles								2,843

		Furniture & Fittings & Computers								322

		Storage tank and pipeline								1,985

		Capital work-in-progress								8,347

										15,232
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						Current Year				Current Year

						Quarter				Todate

						31-03-2003				31-03-2003

						RM'000				RM'000

		Loss on disposal of an associated company				-				(196)






